
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791

Council Chamber 01621 859677
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
Richard Holmes

19 September 2018

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

on THURSDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 3.00 pm.

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Head of Paid Service

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor P G L Elliott

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor E L Bamford

COUNCILLORS A S Fluker
B E Harker
M S Heard
Miss M R Lewis
A K M St. Joseph
Mrs M E Thompson

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting.
Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk.

Unrestricted Document Pack



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
AUDIT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 26 July 2018, 
(copy enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. Action Plan of Flood Mitigation Projects Across the District  (Pages 9 - 14)

To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 
enclosed).

6. Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk  (Pages 15 - 32)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed)

7. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2017/18  (Pages 33 - 58)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed)

8. Performance Against 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan Report  (Pages 59 - 66)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed)

9. Internal Audit - Follow Up of Recommendations Report  (Pages 67 - 86)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed)

10. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent  

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4

11. Exclusion of the Public and Press  

To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

12. Election Services  (Pages 87 - 154)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed)

NOTICES

Sound Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website.  At the start of the meeting an 
announcement will be made about the sound recording.  Members of the public attending the 
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 
recording.  

Fire
In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 
man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 
gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.   

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.



286

MINUTES of
AUDIT COMMITTEE
26 JULY 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor P G L Elliott

Councillors A S Fluker, B E Harker, M S Heard, A K M St. Joseph and 
Mrs M E Thompson

In attendance Councillor R G Boyce MBE

300. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

301. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E L Bamford and Miss M R 
Lewis.

302. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minute No. 206 – Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk

In response to a question regarding Risk 06 and the timescale for a review of the risk, 
the Chairman advised that no timescale was set at the last meeting but he expected it to 
be brought to the next meeting of the Committee as this was a meeting specifically to 
review the accounts.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 June 2018 
be approved and confirmed.

303. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

There were none.

304. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017 / 18 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources presenting the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) (attached as Appendix 1 to the report) for 
approval.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



287

It was noted that the AGS reflected on governance issues identified as a result of the 
review of arrangements and by the work of external and internal audit and other 
agencies.  It included reference to processes currently in place and operating 
successfully to mitigate the risks associated with those weaknesses.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Annual Governance Statement 2017 / 18 be approved;

(ii) That the Annual Governance Statement 2017 / 18 be certified by the Leader of 
the Council and the Chief Executive.

305. ANNUAL RESULTS REPORT 2017 / 18 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources which provided the 
Council’s External Auditors with the opportunity to report the key findings of their 
audit to those charged with governance, prior to issuing
[...]
nd agreed.

The Committee asked that its thanks be passed onto Ernst Young and the Council’s 
Finance Team for all the work that had gone into producing the Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED that the audited Statement of Accounts for 2017 / 18 be approved.

307. ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION OF FEES 2018 / 19 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources informing Members of 
the external audit fee payable to Deloitte LLP for 2018 / 19.  Details of the fee were set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report.  

The Director of Resources advised that there was a reduction of approximately 20% in 
the fee for 2018 / 19, as set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA).

RESOLVED that the contents of this report be noted.

308. PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources reporting progress to 
date with regards to work completed along with any deviances to, or slippage on, the 
Internal Audit Plan 2018 / 19 (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).

The Committee were introduced to Mr Greg Rubins, Partner, from BDO LLP who 
presented the Internal Audit Plan.  He highlighted three key areas where audit work had 
been undertaken and in response to questions the Committee were provided with the 
following information:

 Attendance management: The Director of Resources highlighted a number of 
new initiatives which had been adopted by the Council.  These together with 
staff training, a consistent approach to application of the process and resolution 
of some long term sicknesses cases had led to a substantial reduction in the 
number of days sickness.

 Business Resilience: Disaster recovery testing related to the Council itself and 
internal responses to this, rather than a civil response to issues such as flooding.  
It was noted that the recent testing had been observed by Internal Audit.  
Members were advised that some Key Performance Indicators had been 
suggested around shared service work with Chelmsford city Council.

 Elections Improvement Plan: It was clarified that a review had not been 
undertaken by the Electoral Commission.  Following its audit a limited opinion 
had been issued.  This related primarily to evidence not being provided and 
delays in evidence provided to support completion of the plan.

Page 7



289

In response to further questions the Director of Resources outlined the problems 
which had led to the limited opinion being issued along with two medium level 
recommendations.  Members noted that a number of improvements had been 
made to processes, staffing, as well as project planning.

Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the Director of Resources reports back to 
the next meeting of this Committee on electoral services.  This proposal was 
duly seconded and agreed.

RESOLVED 

(i) that the progress against the 2018 / 19 Internal Audit Plan be noted;

(ii) that the Director of Resources reports back to the next meeting of this 
Committee on electoral services.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 3.35 pm.

P G L ELLIOTT
CHAIRMAN

Page 8



Agenda Item no. 5
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 SEPTEMBER 2018

ACTION PLAN OF FLOOD MITIGATION PROJECTS ACROSS THE DISTRICT

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide Members with a detailed action plan on the various flood management 
projects being undertaken across the District, including key strategic areas, by partner 
agencies.  This will enable the Committee to review the current risk score for the 
corporate risk “Failure to have a clear shared plan regarding strategic ownership 
of coastal, fluvial and surface water flooding mitigation and long term 
maintenance responsibilities”.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Members review the current risk score in light of the engagement undertaken 
with partners, the action plan provided in APPENDIX 1 and the framework in place 
to monitor this.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 The current risk score for the corporate risk “Failure to have a clear shared plan 
regarding strategic ownership of coastal, fluvial and surface water flooding mitigation 
and long term maintenance responsibilities” is at a maximum of 16 (Impact 4 – 
Major; Likelihood 4 – Almost Certain) 

3.2 Concerns have been raised by Members in the past about inadequate plans to provide 
protection from the increasing flood risks impacting key areas across the District and 
the Council’s failure to co-ordinate and lead on such plans.

3.3 As outlined to Members at the Audit Committee meeting in March, the Council can 
lobby partner agencies, but it is not the Council’s role to lead or take on areas that are 
not the responsibility of the Council such as repairing sea defences.  The Council 
alongside other Partners are a Risk Management Authority as designated by the Flood 
and Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA)

3.4 The Council’s sole duty under the FWMA is to cooperate and share information with 
other Risk Management Authorities.  However, the Council has actively taken a key 
role in working in partnership with the strategic partners to ensure that the projects 
that deliver schemes to protect and mitigate against various flood risks across the 
District are implemented.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Agenda Item no. 5

3.5 The plan attached as APPENDIX 1 to the report outlines the projects currently 
proposed for the District by the Environment Agency and Essex County Council.  It 
should be noted that these may be subject to review because of changes to 
circumstances within the partner organisations or barriers caused by external 
influences such as landowners failing to engage.

3.6 Maldon District Council (MDC) has established a framework to monitor this plan 
which involves:
a. At operational level, half yearly meetings with the relevant partners to review 

progress on the 
[...]
/Anglia
n Water

Tollesbury Potential Flood Alleviation Scheme
details to be confirmed.

In discussion
with Partners

Design not confirmed
awaiting further discussion

Partners engaging with AW to explore
how this matter can be resolved. A
number of Residents and Proprietors
completed DG5 forms (AW) awaiting
outcome.

Wickham
Bishops
PC/Private
Landowners

Wickham Bishops Flood Alleviation Scheme potentially
through ECC CIF

In discussion
with Partners

Details to be confirmed

Project Owner Project Name Details of Scheme Status Project Comments

Page 14



Agenda Item no. 6
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2018

QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This Committee has a key role in providing independent assurance to the Council on 
the adequacy of the risk management framework.  The Risk Management Policy 
requires this Committee to undertake a quarterly review of the Corporate Risk 
Register as assurance that the corporate risks are being managed effectively.

1.2 This report provides an update on the position as at the end of Quarter 1 (30 June 
2018) on the corporate risks included within the Corporate Risk Register 2018/19.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That Members review the information as set out in this report and 
APPENDIX 1 and their views and comments are sought;

(ii) That in undertaking this review Members are assured that corporate risk is 
being managed effectively.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 APPENDIX 1 to this report provides further information on the individual risks 
including comments by the risk owners outlining the rationale for the current scoring 
and, where applicable, any movement in the risk scores.  Member comments raised at 
the last quarterly review in June have been considered by the Corporate Leadership 
Team (CLT) when assessing the risk scores for Quarter 1.

3.2 In its role of ensuring that the c
[...]
r (AAL) summarises the key issues arising from the work 
carried out by the external auditor for the Council for 2017 / 18 and communicates the 
significant issues to Members, key stakeholders and members of the public.  The 
work was carried out in accordance with the National Audit Office’s (NAO) 2015 
Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and 
other guidance issued by the NAO and Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.

3.4 The AAL identifies the key findings of the External Auditor (Ernst & Young LLP) in 
respect of:
 Financial Statements;
 Consistency of other information published with the financial statements;
 Consistency of Governance Statement; 
 Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on our review of the Council’s 

Whole of Government Accounts return (WGA); and
 Other Areas

 Public Interest Report
 Written Recommendations to the Council
 Other actions taken in relation to responsibilities under the Local Audit 

and Accountability Act 2014.

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item no. 7

3.5 Financial Statements
 An unqualified true and fair opinion was issued on the Financial Statements 

for the year ended 31 March 2018;
 No material misstatements were identified during the audit.

3.6 Consistency of other information published with the financial statements
 Other information published with the financial statements was found to be 

consistent with the Annual Accounts.

3.7 Consistency of Governance Statement
 The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the 

Council.

3.8 Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on our review of the Council’s 
Whole of Government Accounts return (WGA Other Matters)
 No audit procedures on the consolidation pack were performed as the Council 

is below the specified audit threshold of £500 million.

3.9 Other Areas
 There was nothing to report in relation to the other areas of responsibility. 

4. CONCLUSION

4.1 The work of the external auditor provid
[...]
fic advice.

ey.com

APPENDIX 1

P
age 58



Agenda Item no. 8
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2018

PERFORMANCE AGAINST 2018 / 19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report progress to date with regard to work completed and any deviances to, or 
slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2018 / 19. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the progress against the 2018 / 19 Internal Audit Plan is noted.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
 
3.1 Details of the progress to date against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan are attached at 

APPENDIX 1 to this report.

4. CONCLUSIONS

4.1 This report updates Audit Committee Members on progress against the 2018 / 19 
Internal Audit Plan.

5. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1 The report links to the Maldon District Council goal of ‘Delivering good quality, cost 
effective and valued services’.

6. IMPLICATIONS

(i) Impact on Customers – None.

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None.

(iii) Impact on Risk – None.

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – None.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Agenda Item no. 8

(v) Impact on Resources (human) –None. 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – None.

Background papers: None.

Enquiries to: Emma Foy, Director of Resources, (Tel: 01621 875762) or 
Emma Donnelly, Audit Manager (BDO LLP) 

Page 60



APPENDIX 1

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
Maldon District Council

Page 61



  APPENDIX 1

Appendix 1 – page 2

  

Page

Summary of 2018/19 Work 3

Review of 2018/19 Work 4

Appendix 1: Opinion 7

CONTENTS

Page 62



APPENDIX 1

Appendix 1 – page 3

Internal Audit 

This report is intended to inform the Audit Committee of progress made against the 2018/19 
internal audit plan. It summarises the work we have done, together with our assessment of the 
systems reviewed and the recommendations we have raised. Our work complies with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. As part of our audit approach, we have agreed 
[...]
 Manager, Public Sector
Ext.552904 (Internal)
020 78552904 (Direct Line)
07923030487 (Mobile)

emma.donnelly@bdo.co.uk

Page 66

mailto:lucy.lloyd@bdo.co.uk


Agenda Item no. 9
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT – FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report progress to date with regard to the implementation of recommendations 
raised by Internal Audit, as reported in APPENDIX 1.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Internal Audit Follow-up of Recommendations attached at APPENDIX 1 is 
noted.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
 
3.1 Details of the progress to date with regard to the implementation of recommendations 

raised by Internal Audit are attached at APPENDIX 1 to this report.

3.2 The report received by BDO LLP has been updated by the Director of Resources to 
reflect up to date information as at the 18 September 2018.

3.3 Members are advised that Emma Donnelly, Assistant Manager from BDO LLP, will 
be in attendance to present the report.

4. CONCLUSIONS

4.1 This report represents the status of all BDO LLP recommendations as at 31 August 
2018.

5. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1 The report links to the Maldon District Council goal of ‘Delivering good quality, cost 
effective and valued services’.

6. IMPLICATIONS

(i) Impact on Customers – None.

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



Agenda Item no. 9

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None.

(iii) Impact on Risk – None.

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – None.

(v) Impact on Resources (human) –None. 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – None.

Background papers: None.

Enquiries to: Emma Foy, Director of Resources, (Tel: 01621 875762) or 
Emma Donnelly, Assistant Manager (BDO LLP) 

Page 68



  APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

AUGUST 2018 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT  
FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Page 69



  APPENDIX 1 
 

Summary 

 
 

Appendix 1 – page 2 
 

 

 

Aud
[...]
tant Manager 
07923 030487 
 

 

Page 86



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Action Plan of Flood Mitigation Projects Across the District
	Appendix 1

	6 Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk
	Appendix 1

	7 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Appendix 1

	8 Performance Against 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan Report
	Appendix 1

	9 Internal Audit - Follow Up of Recommendations Report
	Appendix 1

	12 Election Services
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


686

MINUTES of
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor P G L Elliott

Vice-Chairman Councillor E L Bamford

Councillors A S Fluker, B E Harker, M S Heard, Miss M R Lewis, 
A K M St. Joseph and Mrs M E Thompson

In attendance Councillor R G Boyce MBE

465. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman advised that Agenda Items 5 – Action Plan of Flood Mitigation Project 
Across the District and 6 – Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk would be considered 
later on the agenda as the Officer presenting these items had been delayed.

466. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were none.

467. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2018 be 
approved and confirmed.

468. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

There were none.

469. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017 / 18 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources presenting the External 
Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter (AAL) 2017 / 18 (attached as Appendix1 to the report).

The Annual Audit Letter (AAL) summarised the key issues which arose from the work 
carried out by the external auditor for the Council for 2014 / 15, and communicated the 
significant issues to Members, key stakeholders and members of the public.



687

RESOLVED that the content of the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2017 / 18 
be noted.

470. PERFORMANCE AGAINST 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN REPORT 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources reporting progress to 
date with regards to work completed and any deviances to, or slippage, on the Internal 
Audit Plan 2018 / 19 (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).  

Mr Greg Rubins, Partner from BDO LLP (the Council’s Internal Auditors) presented 
the report.  He advised that following a discussion with the Section 151 Officer 
regarding transformation work they were proposing that days scheduled for audit work 
in relation to Office 365, which was not a priority, be used to focus on the Council’s 
commercialisation plan.  This was duly agreed by Members.

RESOLVED that the progress against the 2018 / 19 Internal Audit Plan be noted.

471. INTERNAL AUDIT - FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources reporting progress to 
date with regards to the implementation of recommendations raised by Internal Audit 
and set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  

Ms Emma Donnelly, from BDO LLP, presented the report and advised that a more up to 
date position would be brought to the December meeting of the Committee.

It was noted that the report from BDO had been updated by the Director of Resources to 
reflect information as at 18 September 2018.  Some concern was expressed by Members 
in relation to Officers updating the report from Internal Audit and some alternative  
wording to ‘completed’ were suggested if Officers were to amend this report in the 
future.

Councillor Miss M R Lewis requested it be Minuted that she did not like that the 
Council were saying something was completed when the Auditors had not given the go 
ahead that it was complete.

In response the Director of Resources advised that any revisions had been made to 
ensure that Members were presented with up to date information and the changes had 
been made using tracked changes to allow Members to see what had changed.  She 
advised that if this was not what Members wanted she would ensure it did not happen 
again.  Mr Rubins (BDO) clarified the process Internal Audit went through to ascertain, 
from the Council, the information contained within their report.  Mr Rubins advised that 
he did not have any concerns with the updates made by the Director of Resources to the 
report.

Members were advised of changes to the process for gathering information with the 
Performance and Risk Officer ensuring that the TEN (Performance and Risk 
Management) system was updated prior to the Audit Committee therefore ensuring that 
the information which fed into this report was more up to date.



688

In response to a question regarding the recommendation ‘16/17 Information Governance 
/ PCI-DSS’ the Director of Resources advised that she had today confirmed with the 
Technology Implementation Manager that this had been built into the plan as part of 
transformation.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Follow-Up Recommendations be noted.

The Chairman advised the Committee that as the Officer presenting the Flood 
Mitigation report the Committee would consider the Quarterly Review of Corporate 
Risk report next.

472. QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources providing an update 
on the position as at the end of Quarter One (30 June 2018) on the corporate risks 
included within the Corporate Risk Register 2018 / 19.

Appendix 1 to the report provided further information on the individual risks including 
comments by the risk owners outlining the rationale for the current scoring and, where 
applicable, any movement in the risk scores.  

Members commented on the delays in reporting Quarter One risk to the Committee.  
The Performance and Risk Officer provided some information regarding this and 
detailed the process for consideration of the risk information prior to it being brought 
before the Committee.  In response to a comment regarding the timeline for Risk reports 
being brought to the Committee, how adjustments could be made to quarters and / or 
when Audit Committees took place, the Director of Resources advised that she would 
raise this as part of strategy planning to be taken into consideration.

The Performance and Risk Officer explained that comments attributed to the risks were 
based on the position of the risk, along with any mitigating actions at the end of the 
quarter being reported.  Comments were not rolled over from one quarter to the next.

In response to a question as to whether she was happy that corporate risk was being 
managed effectively, the Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) advised of the 
importance for resilience especially during major transformation and how the TEN 
system pulled all risk information together.  She suggested that the Corporate 
Leadership Team (CLT) bring a short presentation to the next meeting of the Committee 
as an opportunity to share some of the concerns and thought processes that the CLT go 
through each quarter when scoring risks.

Councillor A K M St. Joseph made reference to Risk 6 and the comments attributed to 
it.  He proposed that having not considered Agenda Item 5 that the comment regarding 
this risk not be accepted.  This proposal was not supported.  The Performance 
Management Officer reported that it was the intention for the Flood Mitigation Project 
report to be considered prior to this report. 

In response to questions from Members, the following updates were provided:

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – The Planning Policy Manager reported 
that the comments within the report reflected anticipation that the Government 



689

would announce new CIL regulations shortly after the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) was launched.  This had not materialised and the Council’s 
Section 106 Officer had contacted the ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government and been advised that there was no fixed timetable for 
introducing the new CIL regulations.  Officers would be taking a report to the 
CLT for consideration of a way forward in terms of CIL.

 Five Year Housing Land Supply – The work on this was nearly completed and 
publication was anticipated in early October.

 The NPPF and subsequent Planning Policy Guidance had come out and changed 
the way that the Housing Land Supply was calculated and impacted on the way 
the Council’s was calculated.  Members were also informed that there was now a 
housing delivery test which the Five Year Housing Land Supply fed into and all 
of these changes had been reported to the Planning and Licensing Committee.

 The General Data Protection Regulations had been implemented, along with a 
lot of governance arrangements and the report reflected the position at the end of 
June 2018.  Since then reporting mechanisms, new ways of working etc. had 
been in place for a few months.

RESOLVED

(i) that the information set out in the report and the Corporate Risk Register 2018 / 
19, as agreed by the Corporate Leadership Team, be noted;

(ii) that in undertaking this review Members were assured that corporate risk was 
being managed effectively.

473. ACTION PLAN OF FLOOD MITIGATION PROJECTS ACROSS THE 
DISTRICT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance providing a detailed action plan (attached at Appendix 1 to the report) on 
the various flood management projects being undertaken across the District, including 
key strategic areas, by partner agencies.  

It was noted that the Council, alongside other partners, was a Risk Management 
Authority as designated by the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA).  The 
report set out the Council’s duty under the FWMA.  

The Council’s framework established to monitor the action plan was detailed in the 
report and Members advised that along with effective monitoring the framework would 
ensure that the Maldon District remained a priority. 

Members were advised that in light of the Action Plan being developed and the process 
which had been put in place to review that plan it was suggested that consideration be 
given to reducing the risk score.

In response to a number of comments and questions from Members, the following 
information was provided in relation to the Action Plan (Appendix 1):



690

 It was acknowledged that the information within the Action Plan was out of date 
and required updating.

 Analysis of flood risk on the Causeway was now funded and being undertaken;

 The action plan included Essex County Council (ECC) and also took on board 
land owner issues;

 The Environment Agency oversaw the Action Plan but it was often the 
responsibility of land owners to maintain defences and waterways.  The Director 
of Strategy, Performance and Governance acknowledged that this needed to be 
incorporated into the Action Plan.

 The Action Plan would be reviewed at the next six monthly operational meeting 
with partners and all comments raised by Members would be taken on board 
accordingly.  A report would then be brought back to this Committee following 
this meeting.

 The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance advised that the Crouch 
Valley Line should be added to the Action Plan.  It was however necessary to be 
clear that the Action Plan did not just identify the activity of projects taking 
place but also those that needed to be highlighted and the mechanism being put 
in place to bring them forward as well as picking up on the activity.  It was noted 
that the Council had facilitated discussions including getting the County Council 
(as the planning authority for waste) to make sure that applications were 
addressed and dealt with as a clear way forward.

 It was agreed that the Action Plan should reflect any facilitation especially in 
relation to land owners and business units as these were key areas which would 
affect the authority.

 Involvement of private partners should also be included within the Action Plan.

 The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance agreed to ensure that the 
Action Plan was clear in terms of outcomes as well as detailing schemes and 
projects.

The Chairman asked the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance to update 
the Action Plan and bring it to the next meeting of the Committee.  

RESOLVED that the Action Plan on the various flood management projects being 
undertaken across the District, including key strategic areas, by partner agencies be 
updated and brought back to a future meeting of this Committee.

474. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.



691

475. ELECTION SERVICES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources presenting an update 
in respect of the Internal Audit progress report (July 2018) – Elections Improvement 
Plan.  

The report reminded Members of the purpose of the Internal Audit review and the areas 
it identified for action.  It was noted that all of the areas for action had been addressed 
and the report and its related appendices provided an update in respect of this.

In response to comments from Members the Director of Resources provided a detailed 
explanation of the changes that had been made to processes and how these had been 
implemented.  It was noted that further improvements had been made in preparation for 
the May 2019 elections and these would build added resilience for the Council.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 4.38 pm.

P G L ELLIOTT
CHAIRMAN


